
ACT76 

ACT76 S. B. NO. 1664-70 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons' Claims Against the 
State and Providing Appropriations Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby appro­
priated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of 
reimbursing the following named persons, firms and corporations for overpay­
ment of taxes or on account of other claims against the State in the amount set 
opposite their respective names: 

Section 37-6, RLH 1955 
REFUND OF TAXES 

Arakaki, Hidenobu (Real Property) 
Denman, Peter (Real Property) 
Guilment, Mike and Avis (Income) 
Kojima, Shigeo and Florence S. (Real Property) 
Okamura, R. M. (Real Property) 
Otani, G. (Real Property) 
Peters, Thomas B. (Income) 

JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE STATE 
AND SETILEMENTS OF CLAIMS 

Levy, Esther 

DIVISION AMOUNT 

First $1,250.71 
Third 129.31 
(Warrant No. 194120) 157.75 
First 331.46 
Third 85.90 
Third 71.91 
First 160.15 

AMOUNT 

$71,282.66 
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 12493, Esther Levy 

vs. George P. Kimball, et al. including State of Hawaii 

Richard D. Rogers, Ethel Kaya, et al., 
Settlement of claims in Civils No. 13155, 13487 and 13489 pur­

suant to Stipulation for Compromise, Settlement and Final Dis­
position of Claims dated March 6, 1970 and filed in the Circuit 
Court of The State of Hawaii, First Circuit, on March 10, 1970. 

138 

41,000.00 



ACT 76

Rogers, Richard 78,239.75
Individually and as guardian ad litem for Wendy Rogers and

Richard Rogers, Jr., Minors; and Penelope Rogers vs. State of
Hawaii and Ethel Kaya.

Wong, Calvin 15,000.00
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 25848, Calvin Wong

vs. Martin Van & Storage, Chung, Maria, Wiggins and State of
Hawaii.

MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS

Bell, Elizabeth Kuulei 276.69
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Besaya, Bacillo 102.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Calsoda, Leilam 82.45
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Dawson, Stephen 37.05
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Harada, Winifred 90.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

(Estate of) Inkyo, Naka, deceased 99.45
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Kahatian, Hannah 155.85
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Kahikina, Benjamin 30.95
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Kealoha, Edward 10.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Kihe, Walter 15.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Liwai, George 228.20
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Malo, Elroy 620.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Poouahi, Nona 60.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Saito, Barbara 34.50
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Salanoa, Sifou 22.00
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Shigemi, M. 47.45
Damage to personal effects by flood.

Una, Anita 65.48
Damage to personal effects by flood.

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid upon
warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers approved by the

139



ACT76 

director of the State department of taxation in the several amounts and to the 
respective persons hereinabove set out, as to said claims for taxes, and shall be 
paid upon warrants issued by said comptroller upon vouchers approved by the 
director of the department of budget and finance as to all other claims. 

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circum­
stances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall not 
be affected thereby. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved June 13, 1970.) 

140 


